502829973 05/29/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2876569

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
PAUL HOLDSTOCK			04/02/2014		
CARLOS ECHEVERR	IA		04/15/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	TEXEN	TEXENE LLC			
Street Address:	315 INC	315 INDUSTRIAL ROAD			
City:	SUMME	SUMMERVILLE			
State/Country:	SOUTH	SOUTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	29483				
	I		J		
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
		14208625			
	be sent to		t is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
using a fax number, if provided; if the Email:		PDocketingDC2@dicksteinshapir			
		DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP	•		
-		1825 EYE STREET, NW			
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DC, D.C. 20006					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		T0678.0000/P051	T0678.0000/P051		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MEGAN R. WOOD	MEGAN R. WOOD		
SIGNATURE:		/Megan R. Wood/	/Megan R. Wood/		
DATE SIGNED:		05/29/2014	05/29/2014		
Total Attachments: 6 source=14208625_Assi source=14208625_Assi source=14208625_Assi source=14208625_Assi	gnment#pa gnment#pa	ge2.tif ge3.tif			

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

•

.

-

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Paul Holdstock residing in Manchester, United Kingdom, and Carlos M. Echeverria residing in Pembroke Pines, FL, USA (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in: ANTI-INCENDIARY FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINER WITH INDUCTION CONTROL MECHANISM, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on March 15, 2013 as United States provisional application serial no. 61/786691; ANTI-INCENDIARY FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINER WITH INDUCTION CONTROL, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on March 13, 2014 as United States non-provisional application serial no. 14/208625; FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINER WITH INDUCTION CONTROL, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on March 13, 2014 as United States non-provisional application serial no. 14/208626; FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINER WITH INDUCTION CONTROL, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on March 13, 2014 as United States non-provisional application serial no. 14/208566; FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINER WITH INDUCTION CONTROL, set forth in an application for Patent Cooperation Treaty, filed on March 13, 2014 as an international application serial no. PCT/US14/25857; and

WHEREAS, Texene LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 315 Industrial Road, Summerville, SC 29483 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor and thereon.

PATENT REEL: 032991 FRAME: 0641

1

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all non-provisional applications for Letters Patent that are converted from or claim priority to said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

2

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor declares as follows: said application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in said application for Letters Patent; I have reviewed and understand the contents of said application for Letters Patent, including the claims; I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) International filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made herein on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference or derivation proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters

3

Patent, or any reissue, reexamination, other administrative proceedings or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests that such Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries be granted to Assignee, as assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Inventors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of the inventions to Assignee at the time the inventions were made.

<u>SSIGNOR:</u> Signed at <u>Munchenter</u>, UK, this <u>2</u>udday of <u>April</u> 2014. By: <u>Paul Holdstock</u>

WITNESSES:

By: Danies

Print Name: Rose Davies Date: 02/04/2014

By: <u>U. M. Com</u> Print Name: Wendy Migowan. Date: 02/04/2014

ASSIGNOR: Signed at Bank & America at , t	his <mark>[5]</mark> day of
April , 2014. Pembroke Pines	,
By: C	1 (b-
	arlos Echeverria
STATE OF Fixida)	
COUNTY OF Browerd) ss:	

On this $\sqrt{5}$ day of <u>Apr.</u> 2014, personally before me came Carlos Echeverria, who represented to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he did sign said instrument and that the same is his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

JORDAN BOOKMAN Notary Public, State of Florida Commission # EE 833603 My comm. expires Sept. 9, 2016

ASSIGNEE: Signed at Bank of America	_cr, this 15 day of
Apr. 1, 2014. Pembroke Pine	
	TEXENE LLC
	By: <u>Clame:</u> Print Name: <u>CARLOS</u> Echever Ric
STATE OF Fords)	Title: Managing Director
COUNTY OF Browed) ss:	

On this 15 day of <u>April</u> 2014, personally before me came <u>Echeveric</u>, who represented to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he did sign said instrument and that the same is his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said corporation.

(SEAL)

Motary Public

JORDAN BOOKMAN Notary Public, State of Florida Commission # EE 833603 My comm. expires Sept. 9, 2016